504266134 03/10/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4312814

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MERGENET SOLUTIONS, INC.	11/03/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INNOMED TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	
Street Address:	6601 LYONS ROAD, SUITE B1-B4	
City:	COCONUT CREEK	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33073	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8397724
Patent Number:	9393375

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)991-7071

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 703-740-8322

Email: patent@maierandmaier.com
Correspondent Name: MAIER & MAIER, PLLC

Address Line 1: 345 SOUTH PATRICK STREET Address Line 4: ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	02020003US, 02020004US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TIMOTHY J. MAIER	
SIGNATURE:	/Timothy J. Maier/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/10/2017	

Total Attachments: 3

source=MS ITI Assignment Agreement#page1.tif source=MS ITI Assignment Agreement#page2.tif source=MS ITI Assignment Agreement#page3.tif

PATENT 504266134 REEL: 041535 FRAME: 0114

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Mergenet Solutions, Inc., with offices at 6601 Lyons Rd., Building B1-B4, Coconut Creek, FL 33073 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), owns the right, title and interest in, to and under the Letters Patents and applications for Letters Patents, which are specifically identified and listed in Schedule A, attached hereto, incorporated herein and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, InnoMed Technologies, Inc., with offices at 6601 Lyons Rd., Building B1-B4, Coconut Creek, FL 33073 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring all of ASSIGNOR's right, title and interest in, to and under the Letters Patents and applications for Letters Patents, specifically identified and listed in **Schedule A** hereto, including its right to sue for and collect for past infringement thereof;

WHEREAS, this Assignment Agreement ("Agreement") is made and entered into as of November 3, 2016 ("Effective Date");

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which by ASSIGNOR is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, sell, transfer and set over unto the ASSIGNEE its entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Letters Patents, currently pending applications for Letters Patent, and any Letters Patent issuing from said pending applications identified in Schedule A hereto, and any and all renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations-in-part, request for continued examinations and divisions thereof and any substitute applications therefor in the United States or in any country, including ASSIGNOR's right to sue for and collect damages and other recoveries for past, present and future infringement thereof; and the entire right, title and interest in all Convention and Treaty Rights of all kinds thereon, including without limitation all rights of priority in any country of the world, in and to the inventions, discoveries and applications of the Letters Patents, currently pending applications for Letters Patent, and any Letters Patent issuing from said pending applications identified in Schedule A hereto, and any and all renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations-in-part, request for continued examinations and divisions thereof and any substitute applications therefor; the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE successors and assigns, as fully as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made.

This Agreement memorializes an earlier understanding between the parties whereby this inter-company transfer provides for the proper ownership of the above Letters Patents and applications for Letters Patents. Further, this Agreement herein is limited solely to the patents and applications listed in **Schedule A** and herein, and does not extend to any other patent applications, letters patents or any other inventions or discoveries, in the United States or any other country.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorize and request the competent authorities to grant and to issue any and all such Letters Patents, currently pending applications for Letters Patent, and any Letters Patent issuing from said pending applications, including and any and all renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations-in-part, request for

21289771v.1

PATENT REEL: 041535 FRAME: 0115 continued examinations and divisions thereof and any substitute applications therefor, in the United States and throughout the world to ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest therein, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Agreement not been made.

ASSIGNOR further agrees to execute and to deliver upon request of ASSIGNEE such additional documents, if any, as are necessary or desirable to secure patent protection on the above inventions, discoveries and applications, and divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, request for continued examinations, renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof and substitute applications therefor, throughout all countries of the world, and otherwise to do the necessary to give full effect to and to perfect the rights of the ASSIGNEE under this Agreement, including the execution, delivery and procurement of any and all further documents evidencing this Agreement as may be necessary or desirable.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Agreement.

ASSIGNOR further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the invention and the Letters Patents, currently pending applications for Letters Patent, and any Letters Patent issuing from said pending applications identified in **Schedule A** hereto and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR, including any opinions of non-infringement or invalidity related thereto, and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce the invention and the Letters Patents, currently pending applications for Letters Patent, and any Letters Patent issuing from said pending applications identified in **Schedule A** hereto and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement by their duly authorized representatives effective as of the Effective Date.

MERGENET SOLUTIONS, INC.		INNOMED TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	
By:	Thara Hernowder	Ву:	Bure Sher
Name:	Shara Hernandez	Name:	BRUCE SHER
Title:	CEO	Title:	PRESIDENT
Date:	11/3/16	Date:	11/3/16

Schedule A

- U.S. Patent No. 8,025,058
- U.S. Patent No. D591419
- U.S. Patent No. 8,215,305
- U.S. Patent No. 8,813,749
- U.S. Patent No. 9,393,375
- U.S. Patent No. 8,397,724
- U.S. Patent No. 8,881,728
- U.S. Patent No. D624642
- U.S. Patent No. D626215
- U.S. Patent Application No. 12/256,388

Page 3 of 3